

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 12A-1299T

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF TELIAX INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO PROVIDE LOCAL EXCHANGE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (4 CCR 723-2-2103).

**COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING
MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

Mailed Date: February 7, 2014

Adopted Date: February 5, 2014

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a request for an extension of time filed on behalf of Teliix, Inc. (Teliix or Company) on January 30, 2014. We shall construe this filing as a Motion for Extension of Time to File an Advice Letter, Tariff, and Surety Bond (Motion).

2. In Decision No. C13-0173 (mailed February 7, 2013), the Commission granted Teliix's Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) with conditions. That Decision stated:

If Teliix fails to file an Advice Letter and accompanying proposed tariff that is effective within one year from the Mailed Date of this Order, this CPCN to provide local exchange telecommunications services and LOR to provide emerging competitive telecommunications services shall be deemed null and void without further action of the Commission. For good cause shown, and if a proper request is filed within one year of the Mailed Date of this Order, the Commission may grant Teliix additional time within which to file a tariff. [Per paragraph 9

of this Decision, Teliix is required to have an effective tariff on file no later than February 7, 2014.]

Concurrent with the filing of an Advice Letter and accompanying tariff, Teliix shall file a bond or letter of credit consistent with the terms and conditions attached to this Order.

Decision No. C13-0173, Ordering ¶¶ 9 and 10.

3. In its Motion, the representative for Teliix states that the “Company is having difficulty obtaining the bond because it is so expensive.”

4. Teliix requests an additional 90 days in order to obtain a financial bond that will then enable it to file its tariffs. The Commission finds good cause exists to grant the Motion and waive response time thereto.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion for Extension of Time to File an Advice Letter, Tariff, and Surety Bond, filed by Teliix, Inc. (Teliix), is granted, and response time thereto is waived.

2. Teliix is granted an additional 90 days from February 7, 2014 to file its tariffs on not less than 30 days’ notice to be effective by May 8, 2014.

3. Concurrent with the filing of an Advice Letter and accompanying tariff, Teliix shall file a bond or letter of credit consistent with the requirements of Decision No. C13-0173.

4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

**B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
February 5, 2014.**

(S E A L)



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Doug Dean".

Doug Dean,
Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

PAMELA J. PATTON

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners